HEAVY DUTY FORKLIFT
H25-32XD Series
PRODUCT TECHNICAL GUIDE
2
TRUCK DIMENSIONS
	 =	 Centre of gravity of unladen truck
AST	 =	 Wa + x + l6 + a (if b12/2 < b13)

ER
AL 1-1 Manufacturer HYSTER
1-2 Model designation H25XD9; H25XD12 H28XD12; H30-32XD9/12
1-3 Powertrain / drivetrain Diesel
EN
G
IN
E
7-1 Engine manufacturer / model Cummins / QSB 6.7
7-1a EPA / CE compliance Stage IIIA
7-2 Engine power output according to ISO 1585 kW 184
7-2-1 Engine power output - Peak kW 201
7-3 Rated speed min–1 2,200
7-3-1 Engine torque @ rpm  (1/min) Nm /min–1 990 @ 1,500
7-4 Number of cylinders / displacement # / cm3 6 / 6,690
7-8 Alternator output Amps 120
7-9 Electrical system voltage V 24
7-10 Battery voltage, rated capacity V / Ah 24 / 102
D
R
IV
E
8-1 Drive control / Transmission Type / # Torque Converter
8-2 Transmission manufacturer / type Type / # ZF - 5WG211
8-4 Transmission speeds forward / backward # 5 / 3
8-5 Coupling Type Torque Converter
8-6 Wheel drive / drive axle manufacturer / type Type / # Axle Tech PRLC1794W4H Axle Tech PRC3806W4H
8-11 Service brake Type Oil immersed disc
8-12 Parking brake Type Dry disc on drive axle
M
IS
C
10-1 Operating pressure for attachments bar 225
10-2 Oil volume for attachments l/m 100
10-3 Hydraulic tank capacity - 900mm / 1200mm loadcentres l 237 / 274
10-4 Fuel tank capacity - 900mm / 1200mm loadcentres l 304 / 364
10-5 Steering design l Hydraulic power steering
10-5 Sound pressure level at the driver’s seat LpAZ EN12053 78.8
10-5 Sound power level during the workcycle LwAZ EN12053 107.3
10-8 Towing coupling, model / type Yes / Pin
Safety: This truck conforms to the current EU and ANSI requirements.
NOTICE:

AL
1.1 Manufacturer HYSTER
1.2 Model designation H25XD9 H25XD12 H28XD12
1.3 Powertrain / drivetrain Diesel
1.4 Operator type Seated
1.5 Load capacity at load centre, nominal Q kg 25,000 28,000
1.6 Load centre distance c mm 900 1,200
1.8 Load distance x mm 1,189 1,274
1.9 Wheelbase y mm 3,655 4,315 4,315
W
EI
G
H
T 2.1 Service weight kg 37,985 38,456 45,616
2.2 Axle loading with load, front / rear kg 44,213 / 18,772 58,205 / 5,250 67,530 / 6,086
2.3 Axle loading without load, front / rear kg 4,924 / 33,061 19,364 / 19,091 23,476 / 22,139
W
H
EE
LS
3.1 Tyre type Pneumatic
3.2 Tyre size, front 14.00 - 24 28PR 16.00 - 25 32PR
3.3 Tyre size, rear 14.00 - 24 28PR 16.00 - 25 32PR
3.5 Wheels, number front / rear (x = driven wheels) x4 / 2
3.6 Tread, front b10 mm 2,279 2,424
3.7 Tread, rear b11 mm 2,381 2,338
D
IM
EN
SI
O
N
S
4.1 Mast tilt, forward / backward α/β deg 6° / 10°
4.2 Height, mast lowered (1) h1 mm 4,099 4,224
4.3 Free lift h2 mm 0
4.4 Lift (2) h3 mm 4,265
4.5 Height, mast extended h4 mm 6,231 6,356
4.7 Cab height (open cab) h6 mm 3,399 3,495
4.7.1 Height of overhead guard (closed cab) h6 mm 3,426 3,522
4.7.2 Height of overhead guard (closed cab w/ airco) h6 mm 3,426 3,522
4.7.3 Height of overhead guard (closed cab w/ strobe light) h6 mm 3,523 3,619
4.7.4 Height of overhead guard (closed cab w/ work lights) h6 mm 3,575 3,671
4.7.5 Height of overhead guard (closed cab w/ airco & strobe light) h6 mm 3,553 3,649
4.8 Seat Height to SIP (3) h7 mm 2,192 2,292
4.12 Coupling height h10 mm 935 1,031
4.19 Overall length l1 mm 8,321 8,981 9,066
4.20 Length to face of forks l2 mm 5,881 6,541 6,626
4.21 Overall width b2 mm 3,220 3,430
4.22 Fork dimensions ISO 2331 s/e/l mm 105 / 280 / 2,440 105 / 300 / 2,440
4.23 Fork carriage type Dual Function - Sideshift Fork Positioning Hook type
4.24 Fork carriage width b3 mm 3,040 3,200
4.25 Distance over fork arms, minimum / maximum b5 mm 1,430 / 2,970 1,480 / 3,140
4.25.1 Distance over fork arms, minimum / maximum (4) b5 mm 880 / 2,420 930 / 2,590
4.30 Sideshift @ width over forks b8 mm +/-385 / 2,200 +/-415 / 2,310
4.31 Ground clearance, laden, below mast m1 mm 219 227
4.32 Ground clearance, centre of wheelbase m2 mm 406 502
4.33 Load dimension b12 × l6 crossways mm 2,400 x 2,400
4.34.1.2 Aisle width, without operating clearance Ast mm 8,915 9,774 9,859
4.34.1.2 Aisle width, with 200 mm operating clearance Ast mm 9,115 9,974 10,059
4.34.1.3 Aisle width, with 10% operating clearance Ast mm 9,807 10,751 10,845
4.35 Outside turning radius Wa mm 5,326 6,185 6,185
4.36 Internal turning radius (5) b13 mm 2,040 2,589 2,589
PE
R
FO
R
M
AN
CE
5.1 Travel speed, with / without load km/h 25 / 25
5.2 Lifting speed, with / without load backwards m/s 0.33 / 0.35 0.27 / 0.29
5.2.1 Lifting speed, with 70% load m/s 0.34 0.28

AL
1.1 Manufacturer HYSTER
1.2 Model designation H30XD9 H30XD12 H32XD9 H32XD12
1.3 Powertrain / drivetrain Diesel
1.4 Operator type Seated
1.5 Load capacity at load centre, nominal Q kg 29,700 30,000 31,950 32,000
1.6 Load centre distance c mm 900 1,200 900 1,200
1.8 Load distance x mm 1,274
1.9 Wheelbase y mm 3,935 4,315 3,935 4,825
W
EI
G
H
T 2.1 Service weight kg 45,325 46,262 45,935 45,868
2.2 Axle loading with load, front / rear kg 69,549 / 5,477 70,740 / 5,522 73,096 / 4,789 71,898 / 5,970
2.3 Axle loading without load, front / rear kg 23,440 / 21,885 23,540 / 22,723 23,495 / 22,441 23,490 / 22,378
W
H
EE
LS
3.1 Tyre type Pneumatic
3.2 Tyre size, front 16.00 - 25 32PR
3.3 Tyre size, rear 16.00 - 25 32PR
3.5 Wheels, number front / rear (x = driven wheels) x4 / 2
3.6 Tread, front b10 mm 2,424
3.7 Tread, rear b11 mm 2,338
D
IM
EN
SI
O
N
S
4.1 Mast tilt, forward / backward α/β deg 6° / 10°
4.2 Height, mast lowered (1) h1 mm 4,224
4.3 Free lift h2 mm 0
4.4 Lift (2) h3 mm 4,265
4.5 Height, mast extended h4 mm 6,356
4.7 Cab height (open cab) h6 mm 3,495
4.7.1 Height of overhead guard (closed cab) h6 mm 3,522
4.7.2 Height of overhead guard (closed cab w/ airco) h6 mm 3,522
4.7.3 Height of overhead guard (closed cab w/ strobe light) h6 mm 3,619
4.7.4 Height of overhead guard (closed cab w/ work lights) h6 mm 3,671
4.7.5 Height of overhead guard (closed cab w/ airco & strobe light) h6 mm 3,649
4.8 Seat Height to SIP (3) h7 mm 2,292
4.12 Coupling height h10 mm 1,031
4.19 Overall length l1 mm 8,686 9,066 8,686 9,576
4.20 Length to face of forks l2 mm 6,246 6,626 6,246 7,136
4.21 Overall width b2 mm 3,430
4.22 Fork dimensions ISO 2331 s/e/l mm 105 / 300 / 2,440
4.23 Fork carriage type Dual Function - Sideshift Fork Positioning  Hook type
4.24 Fork carriage width b3 mm 3,200
4.25 Distance over fork arms, minimum / maximum b5 mm 1,480 / 3,140
4.25.1 Distance over fork arms, minimum / maximum (4) b5 mm 930 / 2,590
4.30 Sideshift @ width over forks b8 mm +/-415  /  2,310
4.31 Ground clearance, laden, below mast m1 mm 227
4.32 Ground clearance, centre of wheelbase m2 mm 502
4.33 Load dimension b12 × l6 crossways mm 2,400 x 2,400
4.34.1.2 Aisle width, without operating clearance Ast mm 9,365 9,859 9,365 10,522
4.34.1.2 Aisle width, with 200 mm operating clearance Ast mm 9,565 10,059 9,565 10,722
4.34.1.3 Aisle width, with 10% operating clearance Ast mm 10,302 10,845 10,302 11,574
4.35 Outside turning radius Wa mm 5,691 6,185 5,691 6,848
4.36 Internal turning radius (5) b13 mm 2,273 2,589 2,273 3,013
PE
R
FO
R
M
AN
CE
5.1 Travel speed, with / without load km/h 25 / 25
5.2 Lifting speed, with / without load backwards m/s 0.27 / 0.29
5.2.1 Lifting speed, with 70% load m/s 0.28